(ll) “Releases” means the releases set forth in Paragraphs 5-6 of this Stipulation. 

(mm) “Settlement” means the settlement between Lead Plaintiffs and Defendants 

on the terms and conditions set forth in this Stipulation. 

(nn) “Settlement Amount” means twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000). 

(oo) “Settlement Class” means all persons and entities who purchased Driven 

common stock during the Class Period.  Excluded from the Settlement Class are: (i) Defendants; 

(ii) Immediate Family Members of both Individual Defendants; (iii) any person who is, or was